

RECORD NO. 22-5267

**In The
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS FOR 9/11 TRUTH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

**GINA M. RAIMONDO, in her official capacity
as Secretary of Commerce, *et al.***

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

**Mick G. Harrison, Attorney at Law, #55038
520 S. Walnut Street, #1147
Bloomington, IN 47402
Tel.: 812-361-6220; Fax: 812-233-3135
Eml. mickharrisonesq@gmail.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		4
GLOSSARY		5
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT		6
INTRODUCTION		8
I. POINTS OF LAW OVERLOOKED OR MISAPPREHENDED IN THE PANEL DECISION		10
A. The Panel Decision Misapprehended the Law in Holding that an Agency Fully Complies with a Mandate from Congress to Issue a Report on a Matter of Public Importance When the Agency Knowingly Issues a False or Fraudulent Report, which Raises a Question of Exceptional Importance		10
B. The Panel Decision Misapprehended the Law and Conflicts with Decisions of This Circuit, including <i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity</i>, 878 F.3d 371, 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>American Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i>, 659 F.3d 13, 22-23 (D.C. Cir. 2011), and <i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i>, 828 F.3d 989, 992 (D.C. Cir. 2016), Regarding Informational Standing		12
C. The Panel Decision Misapprehended the Law and Conflicts with Decisions of the Supreme Court and this Circuit, including <i>FEC v. Akins</i>, 524 U.S. 11, 21, 118 S.Ct. 1777, 141 L.Ed.2d 10 (1998), <i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i>, 491 U.S. 440, 449, 109 S.Ct. 2558, 105 L.Ed.2d 377 (1989), and <i>American Soc. For Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i>, 659 F.3d 13, 22 (D.C.Cir. 2011), Regarding Informational Standing		14
D. The Panel Decision Misapprehended the Law and Conflicts with Decisions of this Circuit, including <i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i>, 808 F.3d 905, 920–21 (D.C. Cir. 2015); <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i>,		

	797 F.3d 1087 (2015); <i>American Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i>, 659 F.3d 13, 25 (D.C. Cir. 2011); <i>Fair Emp't Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i>, 28 F.3d 1268, 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1994), Regarding Organizational Standing	16
E.	The Panel Decision Misapprehended the Law in Holding that Any Claim of Organizational Standing Fails for Lack of Redressability Because in the Panel’s View the Court Had No Power to Order Any Further Action from the Agency	18
II.	POINTS OF FACT OVERLOOKED OR MISAPPREHENDED IN THE PANEL DECISION	20
A.	The Panel Decision Clearly Misapprehended a Critical Fact Regarding What Plaintiffs Had Conceded	20
B.	The Panel Decision Misapprehended Another Key Material Fact	20
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	21
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
	ADDENDUM	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 12-17
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6, 12-13
<i>Fair Emp't Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268, 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	7, 16-17
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	6-7, 10, 13-14
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7, 11, 16-17
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6, 12-13
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (2015)	7, 16
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	7, 10, 13-14
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Administrative Procedures Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	9, 11, 19
Informational Quality Act (IQA) (aka Data Quality Act), Section 515 of Public Law 106-554, 44 U.S.C. § 3516, note	9, 16, 19
National Construction Safety Team Act (NCST Act), Pub. Law 107-231, 15 U.S.C. § 7301 et seq.	11, 13, 16, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 35	6-7
